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Doeision No. 4';3936

«'u‘”'
BEFORC THE PUBLIC UTILITIZES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF - CALIFORNIA

Investigation into the operations,)
rates and practices of Pilerce- )
Rodolph Storage Co., Ltd., a )
corporation. )

Case No. 5139

Harold J. McCarthy, for Field Diviglon-
rranz Loughran, for respondent

OPINION

The order instituting investigation herein recites that
respondent, holder of Radial Eighway Common Carrier Permit No.

38-316 and City Carrier Permit No., 38-563, appears to have railed,

during the months of October and December, I?QB,ItO record complete

information on freight bills and shipping documents as prescribed by
Highway Carriers! Tariff No. L, and orders an investigation.to o
determine: (1) whether respondent has violated Sections 10, 12(a)
ard 13-5/8 of the Highway Carriers!' Actf (2) whothexr rospondent's
operating authority should be cancelled, revoked or susponded;

(3) whether rospondent should be ordered to collect undercharées
from itd shippers; (L) whether respondont should be ordercd ts

cease and desist from issuing incomplete shipping documents and

from collecting less than minimum rates.,

The order was served upon respondent on December 2, 1949,
and a public hearing was held on January 5, 1950, in San Francisco .
before Examiner Gregory. The matter has been submitted‘and it 1s now

ready for declsion.

The evidence discloses that respondent has been engaged.

for more than L0 years exclusively in moving used household goods;
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At prosent it opoerates with five pieces of equipment and one warehouse
in San Francisco. Employees consist of three office clerks, two
drivers and & to 10 part-time helpers. Intercity movements comprise

about ten per cont of respondent's total business.

During October and Decemder l9h8, respondent‘han&led twenty-
six interclity shipments. Ninetecn of these shipmonts:wore’Eummarized
dn a document introduced in evidence as Exaibis 1 pursuant to stipula-
tion that the case would be confined to the informaticn theréin‘
containoed. Respondont further stipulated that ghe exhiblt truly
records tho information contained on the ninotecn freight bills and
proporly shows the Information omitted from those bills. Fourteen
types of omissions were shown, those of most froquent occurrénco
(with tho number of times cach occurred shown in the parenthetical
number) boing failure to show: commodity description of the shipment
(19); namc‘of consignee (16); point of origin (15); written con=-
firmation of shipping instructions and ratoe quotations(l&); rate
assessed (10); charge assessed (8);.weight of shipment (8); whether
equipment had more or less than 70 square feet of loading Area (6).
The applicable minimum rates pertaining to those 19 shipments could
not In any instance be determined from the inrormatioh contained on

the frelght bills themselves.

vhen a representative of the field divigion ;alled at
respondent’s offices and examined the shipping records, rospondent's
vice president was also asked to and did supply the information that
was mlssing from the freight bills. From the informstion thus
supplied the fleld divisiorn could and did rate ail of the fféigﬁx
bills, and in all instances cxcept one the minimum rates had been
protected. In that case tﬁe shipment was from "Almaden 11 miles from

San Jose"™ to "G71 Lombard Street neer Leavenworth" (San Francisco),
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and was assessed at 169 centa per 100 pounds on a shipment of 3120
pounds. The correct rate should have been 195 cents per lOOIpounds.
Eespondentts vice president testified the mistake was probably made

in computing mileage from the unlamillar off-route polnt of origin.

Between the date of the above-mentioned office vislt
(Pedruary 17,‘19h9) and the date‘the 6r§er of investigation was
sorved on respondent (December 2, 19&9), the carrlor dld nothing
effective to correct 1ts system of filling in Lreight bills. The
field division did not call on respondent during that period. After
the order was servod, however, respondent conducted educatiohal
ﬁeetings with 1ts employees and changed the form of 1tz freight bill

to include the order for service and freight dill in a single documen,.

The evlidence shows, and respondent admits; that there were
deficlencies In the data supplied on the freight bills involved. How~
ever, the Information was all in respondent's office and was easily
available as was shown by the fact that the field division represen~
tative secured all the missing deta on the one visit. With the oné
exception noted (which.oxgeption wes not stressed nor partiéulariy
rolied upon by the fiecld division) respondont‘did not violate'minimum
rates, and its vice president testified that the carrier had never
knowingly charged below the applicable minimum rates. Morcover,
this 1s tho first time respondent has been before this Commission

in a digecipllinary case.

We find from the evidenco that respondent herein, during

tho months of October and December, 1948, failed to keop shipping
documents as prescrlibed by the Commission in Highway Carriors'__
Tarlff No. li, 2s more particulerly set forth in the order instituting
investigation herein, and by so doing violated Sec*iona 10 and 13-5/8
of the Highway Carriers!' Act,




While respondent's infractions of the Commission's rules

and regulations appear to e serious enough to Justify a short sus-

pension of it; radial permit, we have concluded, on the basis of the
‘entire record,‘that ocutright suspension should not be invoked at this
time, ‘Instéad, respondent should be given an opportunity'to
demonstrate that it will comply with applicable statutes and withlqut-
standing orders of the Commission. Accordingly, the. order to follow,
although 1mposing a live=day suspension of the radial permit, will
also provide that such suspension be stayed for appréximately oight
months, unless the Commission, within thaf periPd, reopens the pro-
ceeding and, after notlece to respondent an@ anmopportunity to be ”
heard, for good éause deems Imposition ¢f the suspension appropr;ate.
Otherwise, the proceeding will automatically terminate at thé end of

the oighit-month period.

Public hegring having been held in the above entitled‘anq
numbered proceeding, the matter having been submitted for décision,
the Commission now being fully advised and basing its order upon the
findings and conclusions contained in the foregoing opinion,

XT IS ORDERED: ‘

(1) That Radial Highway Corrion Carrier Permit XNo. 38-316, held
by.Pierce-Rodolph Storage Co., Ltd., respondent herein, be and it is'
hereby suspended for a period of five (5) consecutive dayg; provided,
howevgr, that sihch suspension shall pot becomé‘erfectivg unless and
until, on or before Decemdor 15, 1950, the Commission éhall have re-
openeé.this proceeding for receipt of‘further evidence, and there-
after, upon notige to requndent and an oppertunity to be heard,

shall otherwlise order.
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(2) The Secrotary 1s horoby directed to cause porsonal sorvice
of a certified copy of this declsion to be made upon respondent, and

this decision shall become cffecctive upon the twentleth day after the

édato of such service.
Datod at ; D%Zf 4 A » California, this /4/*--

day of %/ém&[/ , 1950.




